Current income tax:
Current tax for the period		  3 089	 2 475
Adjustments for prior periods		  --	 --
Withholding tax		  --	 --
Total current tax		  3 089	 2 475

Deferred income tax:
Origination and reversal of temporary differences		  -35	 982
Total deferred tax		  -35	 982
Total income tax recognised in the statement of comprehensive income		  3 054	 3 457

2012

2012

2012

2011

2011

2011Income tax recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates that are expected to be valid at the time the asset is realised or the liability settled.
In accordance with Czech legislation, the corporate income tax rate is 19% for financial years ending in 2011 and 2012.

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 3 7

Profit/(loss) for the period before tax		  14 003		  15 558

Income tax using the Company’s domestic tax rate	 19%	 2 661	 19%	 2 956
Effect of temporary differences between local GAAP and IFRS	 0,3%	 51	 -3,3%	 -515
Non-deductible expenses	 12,9%	 1 810	 11,3%	 1 762
Tax exempt income	  -10,2%	 -1 433	 -11,1%	 -1 728

Total income tax recognised in comprehensive income	 22%	 3 089	 15,9%	 2 475

COST
Balance at 1 January 2011 	 5 146 	 3 646	 2 674	 11 466
Additions	 1 186	 733	 10 455	 12 374
Disposals	 --	 --	 --	 --
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 December 2011	 6 332	 4 379	 13 129	 23 840
Balance at 1 January 2012	 6 332	 4 379	 13 129	 23 840
Additions	 5 924	 150	 --	 6 074
Disposals	 --	 -151	 --	 -151
Transfers	 13 129	 --	 -13 129	 --
Balance at 31 December 2012	 25 385	 4 378	 -- 	 29 763

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
Balance at 1 January 2011	 221	 1 607	 --	 1 828
Amortisation expense	 1 167	 472	 --	 1 639
Disposals	 --	 --	 --	 --
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 December 2011  	 1 388	 2 079	 --	 3 467
Balance at 1 January 2012	 1 388	 2 079 	 --	 3 467
Amortisation expense	 3 572 	 675 	 --	 4 247
Disposals	 --	 -151	 --	 -151
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 December 2012	 4 960 	 2 603 	 --	 7 563

Net book values
At 1 January 2011	 4 925	 2 039	 2 674	 9 638
At 31 December 2011	 4 944	 2 300	 13 129	 20 373
At 31 December 2012	 20 425	 1 775	 --	 22 200

%

Intangible assets
under construction

2012

Other  ntangible
fixed assets

%

Software

2011

Total

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

(a) Intangible fixed assets

13. Fixed assets
In thousands of CZK

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 3 8

13. Fixed assets
In thousands of CZK

COST
Balance at 1 Jan 2011	 74 134 	 139 921	 16 057	 13 352	 2 936	 50 170	 800	 297 370
Additions	 --	 196 837	 15 601	 4 315	 1 428	 --	 57	 218 238
Disposals	 --	 --	 -100	 -1 346	 -195	 --	 --	 -1 641
Transfers	 --	 47 331	 2 771	 800	 --	 -50 102	 -800	 --
Balance at 31 Dec 2011	 74 134	 384 089	 34 329	 17 121	 4 169	 68	 57	 513 967
Balance at 1 Jan 2012	 74 134	 384 089	 34 329	 17 121	 4 169	 68	 57	 513 967
Additions	 --	 12 197	 2 465	 2 932	 797	 137	 --	 18 528
Disposals	 --	 -492	 -214	 -881	 -85	 -68	 --	 -1 740
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 Dec 2012	 74 134	 395 794	 36 580	 19 172	 4 881	 137	 57	 530 755

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Balance at 1 Jan 2011	 --	 17 993	 5 505	 3 703	 2 329	 --	 --	 29 530
Depreciation expense	 --	 7 155	 3 877	 2 592	 633	 --	 --	 14 257
Disposals	 --	 --	 -11	 -183	 -151	 --	 --	 -345
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 Dec 2011	 --	 25 148	 9 371	 6 112	 2 811	 --	 --	 43 442
Balance at 1 Jan 2012	 --	 25 148	 9 371	 6 112	 2 811	 --	 --	 43 442
Depreciation expense	 --	 13 034	 5 524	 2 700	 1 063	 --	 --	 22 321
Disposals	 --	 -11	 -212	 -221	 -66	 --	 --	 -510
Transfers	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --
Balance at 31 Dec 2012	 --	 38 171	 14 683	 8 591	 3 808	 --	 --	 65 253

Net book values
At 1 January 2011	 74 134	 121 928	 10 552	 9 649	 607	 50 170	 800	 267 840
At 31 December 2011	 74 134	 358 941	 24 958	 11 009	 1 358	 68	 57	 470 525
At  31 December 20122	 74 134	 357 623	 21 897	 10 581	 1 073	 137	 57	 465 502

Low value
assets

VehiclesLand Buildings Machinery
and

equipment

Tangible
assets under
construction

Advances Total
(b) Tangible fixed assets

Major additions to fixed assets in 2012 include the acquisition of aircraft maintenance management software of TCZK 8 098, the acquisition of
a management information system of TCZK 10 552, and the technical improvement of Hangar C of TCZK 11 989.

Major additions to fixed assets in 2011 include the construction of Hangar N of TCZK 218 064, the technical improvement of Hangar C tota-
lling TCZK 23 384, the acquisition of mobile housing units for the Bratislava base costing TCZK 8 538, and the acquisition of a mobile shelter

[…]

of future lease payments is recognised. The asset is depreciated, and
the lease payments are apportioned between the repayment of the
liability and related interest.

Under IFRS transaction costs related to the bond issue are allocated
to the liability arising from the issued bonds and deferred, whereas
under Czech accounting they are expensed as incurred.

Deferred tax arises from the additional difference between the IFRS
and Czech financial statements caused by the stated adjustments.

The difference in equity is reflected in retained earnings and is
also caused by the above differences between IFRS and Czech
accounting standards:

 LEASES: the payments charged to expenses under Czech
accounting standards are reversed and replaced with interest and
depreciation (including retrospectively),

 BONDS: the interest expense under Czech accounting standards
is cumulatively reversed and subsequently recognised in profit or
loss, consistent with the accrual principle,

  deferred tax income/expense is recognised consistently.

These differences affect the following financial statements.

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 3

IFRS AJENote IFRSLocal GAAP

ASSETS
Intangible assets	 13	 22 200	 --	 22 200
Property, plant and equipment	 13	 461 803	 3 699	 465 502
Deferred tax assets	 24	 1 145	 --	 1 145
Total non-current assets		  485 148	 3 699	 488 847

Trade and other receivables	 17	 174 057	 -620	 173 437
Current tax assets	 19	 254	 --	 254
Cash and cash equivalents		  25 894	 --	 25 894
Inventories	 16	 41 356	 --	 41 356
Total current assets		  241 561	 -620	 240 941
Total assets		  726 709	 3 079	 729 788

EQUITY
Share capital	 18	 74 000	 --	 74 000
Reserves		  3 820	 --	 3 820
Retained earnings		  66 378	 1 915	 68 293
Total equity		  144 198	 1 915	 146 113

LIABILITIES
Long-term bonds issued	 20	 381 000	 -2 025	 378 975
Loans and borrowings	 20	 --	 --	 --
Other financial liabilities	 20	 1 844	 --	 1 844
Deferred tax liabilities	 24	 1 421	 449	 1 870
Trade and other payables	 21	 14 432	 1 795	 16 227
Total non-current liabilities		  398 697	 219	 398 916

Loans and borrowings	 20	 70	 --	 70
Provisions	 19	 6 175	 --	 6 175
Trade and other payables	 22	 175 797	 945	 176 742
Other financial liabilities	 20	 1 772	 --	 1 772
Total current liabilities		  183 814	 945	 184 759
Total liabilities		  582 511	 1 164	 583 675
Total equity and liabilities		  726 709	 3 079	 729 788

Statement of financial position

In thousands of Czech crowns (TCZK)

As at 31 December 2012

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 4

IFRS adjustmentsNote IFRSLocal GAAP

Revenue	 5	 1 204 855	 --	 1 204 855
Cost of sales	 6	 -893 734	 2 211	 -891 523
Gross profit		  311 121	 2 211	 313 332

Other operating income	 7	 6 866	 --	 6 866
Personnel expenses	 8	 -234 341	 --	 -234 341
Depreciation and amortisation expense	 13	 -24 860	 -1 708	 -26 568
Other operating expenses	 9	 -11 637	 --	 -11 637
Results from operating activities		  47 149	 503	 47 652

Finance income	 10	 49	 --	 49
Finance costs	 11	 -32 923	 -775	 -33 698
Net finance income/costs		  -32 874	 -775	 -33 649

Profit before tax		  14 275	 -272	 14 003

Income tax expense	 12	 - 3 106	 52	 - 3 054
Profit for the period		  11 169	 -220	 10 949

Other comprehensive income for the period (after tax) 		  --	 --	 --
Total comprehensive income for the period		  11 169	 -220	 10 949

Total comprehensive income for the period		  11 169	 -220	 10 949

Statement of comprehensive income

In thousands of Czech crowns (TCZK)

For the year ended 31 December 2012

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 5

IFRS adjustmentsNote IFRSLocal GAAP

ASSETS
Intangible assets	 13	 20 373	 --	 20 373
Property, plant and equipment	 13	 465 118	 5 407	 470 525
Deferred tax assets	 24	 --	 930	 930
Total non-current assets		  485 491	 6 337	 491 828

Trade and other receivables	 17	 125 921	 -1 247	 124 674
Current tax assets	 19	 3 446	 --	 3 446
Cash and cash equivalents		  7 003	 --	 7 003
Inventories	 16	 37 757	 --	 37 757
Total current assets		  174 127	 -1 247	 172 880
Total assets		  659 618	 5 090	 664 708

EQUITY
Share capital	 18	 74 000	 --	 74 000
Reserves		  3 325	 --	 3 325
Retained earnings		  55 705	 2 134	 57 839
Total equity		  133 030	 2 134	 135 164

LIABILITIES
Long-term bonds issued	 20	 381 000	 -2 565	 378 435
Loans and borrowings	 20	 --	 -	 --
Other financial liabilities	 20	 1 889	 -	 1 889
Deferred tax liabilities	 24	 260	 1 430	 1 690
Trade and other payables	 21	 14 576	 2 749	 17 325
Total non-current liabilities		  397 725	 1 614	 399 339

Loans and borrowings	 20	 19 305	 --	 19 305
Provisions	 19	 4 073	 -	 4 073
Trade and other payables	 22	 103 835	 1 342	 105 177
Other financial liabilities	 20	 1 650	 --	 1 650
Total current liabilities		  128 863	 1 342	 130 205
Total liabilities		  526 588	 2 956	 529 544
Total equity and liabilities		  659 618	 5 090	 664 708

Statement of financial position

In thousands of Czech crowns (TCZK)

As at 31 December 2011

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 6

IFRS adjustmentsNote IFRSLocal GAAP

ASSETS
Intangible assets	 13	 9 638	 --	 9 638
Property, plant and equipment	 13	 262 879	 4 961	 267 840
Deferred tax assets	 24	 208	 622	 830
Total non-current assets		  272 725	 5 583	 278 308

Trade and other receivables	 17	  126 983	 -1 388	 125 595
Current tax assets	 19	 2 135	 --	 2 135
Cash and cash equivalents		  9 742	 --	 9 742
Inventories	 16	 33 503	 --	 33 503
Total current assets		  172 363	 -1 388	 170 975
Total assets		  445 088	 4 195	 449 283

EQUITY
Share capital	 18	 74 000	 --	 74 000
Reserves		  2 690	 --	 2 690
Retained earnings		  46 433	 -60	 46 373
Total equity		  123 123	 -60	 123 063

LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings	 20	 180 918	 --	 180 918
Other financial liabilities	 20	 2 295	 --	 2 295
Deferred tax liabilities	 24	 --	 608	 608
Trade and other payables	 21	 11 419	 2 738	 14 157
Total non-current liabilities		  194 632	 3 346	 197 978

Loans and borrowings	 20	 17 941	 --	 17 941
Provisions	 19	 3 935	 --	 3 935
Trade and other payables	 22	 103 854	 909	 104 745
Other financial liabilities	 20	 1 621	 --	 1 621
Total current liabilities		  127 333	 909	 128 242
Total liabilities		  321 965	 4 255	 326 220
Total equity and liabilities		  445 088	 4 195	 449 283

As at 1 January 2011

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 7

IFRS adjustmentsNote IFRSLocal GAAP

Revenue	 5	 1 000 075	 --	 1 000 075
Cost of sales	 6	 -719 961	 2 166	 -717 795
Gross profit		  280 114	 2 166	 282 280

Other operating income	 7	 4 531	 --	 4 531
Personnel expenses	 8	 -217 098	 --	 -217 098
Depreciation and amortisation expense	 13	 -14 190	 -1 706	 -15 896
Other operating expenses	 9	 -9 638	 --	 -9 638
Results from operating activities		  43 719	 460	 44 179

Finance income	 10	 51	 --	 51
Finance costs	 11	 -30 921	 2 249	 -28 672
Net finance income/costs		  -30 870	 2 249	 -28 621

Profit before tax		  12 849	 2 709	 15 558

Income tax expense	 12	 -2 942	 -515	 -3 457
Profit for the period		  9 907	 2 194	 12 101

Other comprehensive income for the period (after tax) 		  --	 --	 --
Total comprehensive income for the period		  9 907	 2 194	 12 101

Total comprehensive income for the period		  9 907	 2 194	 12 101

Statement of comprehensive income

In thousands of Czech crowns (TCZK)

For the year ended 31 December 2011

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 8

David Kyjovský, MBA
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Vladimír Peták
Member of the Board of Directors

Sworn Statement

ABS Jets, a.s. declares that all information and data disclosed in this Annual Report is truthful and that no important facts have been omitted.

Prague, 3 June 2013

Information about
persons responsible for
the Annual Report and
Financial Statement

A B S  J e t s  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2 6 9